Maine law.
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1346 
CHAP. 72 

WASHINGTON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT AUTH. 

RESOLVES, 1967 

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of 
the Geneml Fund the sum of $500 for the purpose of this resolve. 

Effective October 7, 1967 

Chapter 70 

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Mars Hill Utility District for Bonds Issued for Sewer 
Construction. 

Mars Hill Utility District; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropri­
ated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of $28,738 
to be paid to the Mars Hill Utility District to be held and used by said district 
solely for the purpose of paying the principal and interest on certain Sewer Con­
struction Serial and Term Bonds issued by said district in 1964. 

Effective October 7, 1967 

Chapter 71 

RESOLVE, Increasing Pension for Leeman Grant of Milbridge. 

Leeman Grant; state pension increased. Resolved: That a pension of $IOO 

per month is granted to Leeman Grant of Milbridge (formerly of Columbia 
Falls), to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pen­
sions. Such pension shall begin on July I, 1967 and continue until otherwise 
provided by the Legislature. 

That part of the resolves of 1943, chapter 59, which provided for a state 
pension for Leeman Grant, of Columbia Falls, is repealed. 

Effective October 7, 1967 

Chapter 72 

RESOLVE, Providing Funds to the Washington County Development Authority 
for Development of Recreational Areas. 

Washington County Development Authority, appropriation. Resolved: That 
there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the 
sum of $5,000 to be paid to the Washington County Development Authority for 
completing and improving the public landing on Cathance Lake and adjacent 
camping sites, recreational areas and approaches in the Town of Cooper, Wash­
ington County. 

Effective October 7, 1967 


